

Decision No 01 of 2019 of the Director of the Agency for Support for BEREC on amendment of the Procurement plan for 2019 (D/2019/01)

The Director,

Having regard to Regulation (EC) No 2018/1971 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2018 establishing the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (BEREC) and the Agency for Support for BEREC (BEREC Office), amending Regulation (EU) 2015/2120 and repealing Regulation (EC) No 1211/2009, and in particular Article 20 (7) thereof, which provides that the Director shall, under the supervision of the Management Board, take the necessary measures, notably by the adoption of internal administrative instructions and the publication of notices, to ensure the functioning of the BEREC Office in accordance with this Regulation;

Having regard to Decision No MC/2014/1 of the BEREC Office Management Committee on the financial regulation applicable to the BEREC Office in conformity with the framework Financial Regulation for the bodies referred to in Article 208 of Council Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 966/2012 on the Financial Regulation applicable to the general budget of the European Union, and in particular Article 32 (4) thereof, which provides that the Management Committee may delegate the power to make non-substantial amendments to the annual work programme to the BEREC Office authorizing officer;

Having regard to Decision No MC/2018/01 of the BEREC Office Management Committee of on the adoption of the draft Single Programming Document of the BEREC Office Activities for the period 2019-2021, and in particular Article 2 thereof, which provides for the delegation of powers to the Director and Authorizing Officer of the BEREC Office to make non-substantial amendments to the annual work programme;

Having regard to Decision No MB/2019/02 of the BEREC Office Management Board on the adoption of the updated Single Programming Document of the BEREC Office Activities for the period 2019-2021 and the final Budget for 2019, and in particular recital (10) thereof, which provides for the delegation of powers to the Director and Authorizing Officer of the BEREC Office to make non-substantial amendments to the annual work programme;

Having regard to the Single Programming Document of the Activities of the Agency for Support for BEREC ('BEREC Office') for the period 2019-2021, Ref. MB (19) 05, and in particular to its Annex IX 'Procurement Plan';

Whereas:



(1) To comply with its mandate and its tasks the BEREC Office identified a list of public procurement procedures to be launched in 2019 and included them in the Procurement plan for 2019 forming an integral part of the Single Programming Document of the Activities of the Agency for Support for BEREC ('BEREC Office') for the period 2019-2021 as its Annex IX;

(2) The Procurement plan for 2019 has to be amended due to the fact that budgetary and some other details of the planned public procurement procedures have to be updated and several public procurement procedures identified during the course of the year 2019 have to be removed or added due to changed needs;

Has adopted the following decision:

Article 1

The procurement plan contained in Annex IX of the Single Programming Document of the Activities of the Agency for Support for BEREC ('BEREC Office') for the period 2019-2021 is replaced by the procurement plan inserted in Annex I of the present Decision.

Article 2

The present Decision shall enter into force on the date of signature.

Done at Riga, 23 July 2019.

(e-signed) **László IGNÉCZI**Director

Annex I: Procurement plan for 2019